REFERENCE NUMBER

COMMISSIONERS COURT

COMMUNICATION PAGE I OF 3
DATE: _01/23/2024

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - BID NO. F2023177 -
STEVENS DRIVE CULVERT REPLACEMENT -
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES - GROD CONSTRUCTION, LLC

#+% CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Change Order No. 1 for Bid No. F2023177,
Stevens Drive Culvert Replacement, for Transportation Services, with GRod Construction, LLC.

BACKGROUND

On September 19, 2023, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #141772, awarded Bid No.
F2023177, Stevens Drive Culvert Replacement, for Transportation Services, to GRod Construction,
LLC.

Change Order No. 1 increases the number of calendar days to complete the project from ninety (90)
days to two-hundred seventy (270) days. The delay is due to the ongoing relocation of underground
utilities which must be relocated by the owner of the utility, AT&T. On October 18, 2023, AT&T
provided written communication that a period ranging from one hundred twenty (120) days to one
hundred eighty (180) days is required to relocate the utilities in conflict. GRod Construction, LLC
has no fault in this change order.

Notice to Proceed Issuance Date: 10/06/2023

Original Completion Date: 01/02/2024 (90-days after Notice-to-Proceed)
Revised Completion Date: 07/02/2024 (270-days after Notice-to-Proceed)
FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

SUBMITTED BY: | Purchasing PREPARED BY: | Gwen Peterson, C.P.M., A.P.P.
APPROVED BY: | Chris Lax, CPSM, CPSD, CPCP




